Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone +49 5235 9500-0
Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: R71312 Edition 1
Equipment under Test:

2.1 DEVICE UNDER TEST
Type of equipment: WLAN Converter for RS232 RS422 and RS485
Type designation: FL WLAN SPA
Order No.: 28 84 761
Highest operating frequency (module adaptor): <= 260 kHz
Highest operating frequency (radio module): 2.462 GHz
FCC-ID (WLAN transceiver module) FCC-ID PVH090802
* declared by the applicant
The following external I/O cables were used:
2.2 PEREPHERY DEVICES
The ancillary equipment mentioned below was in use:
Notebook ACER TravelMate 525TXV Model No. 1904
Converter RS232 to RS422 PHOENIX CONTACT PSM-ME-RS232/RS422-R
Converter BT to RS422 connectBlue cB-ACOPO332s
Converter BT to RS232 connectBlue cB-RSPA333s
Echo plug to reflect data transfer Sub-D connector
Mains adapter Phoenix Contact MINI-PS-100-240AC/24DC/1
3 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
The tested samples were not marked with a type plate according to the FCC-rules.
The FL WLAN SPA contains two main parts: A module adaptor and a WLAN transceiver module, which is already
certified under FCC-ID PVH090802.
Cable Length Shielding Connector
AC/DC-input 2 m No Combicon
RS422 2.1 m Yes D-Sub 9 pin
RS232 2 m Yes D-Sub
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R71312 Edition 1
Examiner: D. SÜTTHOFF Date of issue: 04 September 2007 Page 6 of 28
4 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
The following states were defined as the operating conditions:
- The setup for RS 232 mode and RS422 mode:
The EquipmentUnterTest (EUT232) is configured into RS232 mode and the second EquipmentUnterTest
(EUT485) is configured into RS422 mode. With test software “Produce and Echo” producer mode is running
on a notebook. A bit stream was generated which was fed to the RS232/RS422 converter* The
RS232/RS422 converter* transmits the bit stream to the EUT485 via RS422 data transfere. The EUT485
transmits the bit stream via WLAN to the EUT232. On the RS232 interface an echo plug looped back the bit
stream over the same transmission network back to the notebook. The notebook compares the transmitted
and received bit stream.
Depending on what mode was tested, the EUT232 or the EUT485 is considered as EUT in the described set
up.
The system was set up as follows:
*: The RS232 / RS422 converter was realized with two converters in the following way:
BT / RS232
ConnectBlue
cB-RSPA333s
Bluetooth link
RS422 out
RS485 / BT
ConnectBlue
cB-ACOPCO332s
RS232 in
EUT232:
Phoenix FL
WLAN SPA
configured in RS
232 mode
Echo plug
RS232/
RS422
converter*
RS422 mode
EUT485:
Phoenix FL
WLAN SPA
configured in RS
422 mode
RS232 mode
Notebook
WLAN link
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R71312 Edition 1
Examiner: D. SÜTTHOFF Date of issue: 04 September 2007 Page 7 of 28
5 TESTOVERVIEW
5.1 EMISSION
Conducted emissions FCC 47 CFR Part 15 section 15.107 (b)[2]